Electricity Distribution Company (EEDC) in Awka, Onitsha and Enugu offices were analyzed as 
for the study. The participants’ ages ranged from 26 to 54 years with a mean age of 34.90 
years and standard deviation of 3.45. The participants were sampled using simple 
randomization sampling technique. In terms of participants’ marital status, one hundred and 
ninety-five (195) participants were married while two hundred and one (201) were single. In 
terms of educational qualification, 11 workers have SSCE, 79 have Ordinary Diploma (ND), 156 
have HND, 124 have B.sc/B.A, 26 have Masters while 3 had Ph.D. 

Measures – Being a survey study, data for the study was obtained with the aid of three